Sanitary Sewer Utility Fund

The City’s Sewer Utility Enterprise Fund accounts for the operations of the City’s sanitary sewer system.  As an enterprise fund, the Sewer Utility is designed to recover the cost of collecting, treating and disposing of the wastewater of its customers through user fees.  The system serves about 18,500 accounts, 95% of which are residential.  Not all properties are required to subscribe to City sanitary sewer.  Those properties that maintain a private septic system and those not in the Metropolitan Urban Service Area (MUSA) are not required to subscribe to the City’s sewer service.  Overall, Blaine provides sanitary sewer service to over 96% of the citizens of Blaine.  The City’s sewer operation functions as a division of the City’s Public Services Department under the direction of the Public Works Director, with 3.75 FTE staff allocated to the division.  No additional staffing requests are included in the 2015 Proposed Budget.

Revenues

As with the Water Utility Fund, the Sewer Utility Fund receives the bulk of its funding through fees charged to customers.  The utility’s fee schedule is designed to provide sufficient revenue to recover all operating costs, as well as to provide for the replacement of major capital components of the system.  Based on current projections, it is likely fund would require a rate increase in the next two years in order to meet its financial goals over the coming five-year period.
Expenses

The largest single expense in the Sewer Fund is the monthly charge from Metropolitan Council Environmental Services (MCES).  MCES collects, treats, and disposes of wastewater generated from Blaine properties.  Overall this cost accounts for nearly 72% of the fund’s operating costs.  Based on information from MCES, charges for collection, treatment and disposal of wastewater will decrease by $51,000 (1.6
%) in 2015.  Personnel costs will decline slightly, as a vacancy will be filled by a new hire paid at a lower wager rate. The allocation for contractual services decreases by $6,300 (2%) for 2015.
Capital Improvements

Sewer Utility capital improvements are primarily funded through current fees, of which there is a component to provide for the replacement of capital assets once they are placed into service, and assessments to property owners for improvements to the system that enhance the value of the property benefiting from the improvement.  The proposed 2015 Sewer Utility capital budget contains $3.24 million in improvements, including $2 million for sewer-main slip-lining; $180,000 for improvements to lift stations 11 and 15; $83,000 for the sewer fund share of the SCADA system replacement; $900,000 for trunk extensions in districts 6 and 7; and $83,000 for equipment replacement.
5-Year Projections
In addition to the 2015 budget, 5-year projections for the Sewer Utility operations and capital improvement plan have been prepared.  Both 5-year plans are monitored closely and updated annually to ensure that the fund maintains its financial stability and that rates and fees are properly adjusted.  Since depreciation is included in operating costs, the replacement of existing capital assets is funded with current operating revenues.  With operating losses of roughly $325,000 projected for 2015 and continuing to increase towards $1 million by 2019, plus predictably increasing MCES costs, the current 5-year operating plan indicates that a sewer rate increase would be warranted in the near future.
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2015 FUND SUMMARY

SEWER UTILITY FUND - 602

2012 Actual

2013 Actual

2014 Budget

2014 

Projected

2015 

Preliminary 

Budget

BEGINNING FUND RESERVE

 $     9,121,186 

 $     8,126,842 

 $     7,538,858 

 $     7,538,858 

 $     7,796,386 

REVENUES

Operating Revenues

4,795,536

$    

 

4,608,597

$    

 

4,853,000

$    

 

4,969,000

$    

 

5,020,000

$    

 

Capital Financing

Other

Sewer Connection Charges

3,834

             

 

35,042

           

 

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

TOTAL REVENUES

4,799,370

$    

 

4,643,639

$    

 

4,868,000

$    

 

4,984,000

$    

 

5,035,000

$    

 

EXPENDITURES

Operating

Personal Services

299,159

$       

 

289,734

$       

 

343,710

$       

 

307,120

$       

 

342,960

$       

 

Supplies

20,561

           

 

19,189

           

 

35,700

           

 

31,350

           

 

28,200

           

 

Contractual Services

355,407

         

 

227,425

         

 

355,650

         

 

353,400

         

 

349,100

         

 

MCES Disposal Charges

2,606,122

      

 

2,927,664

      

 

3,171,480

      

 

3,171,480

      

 

3,120,400

      

 

Other

500,174

         

 

598,006

         

 

523,800

         

 

523,950

         

 

519,550

         

 

Depreciation

942,594

         

 

939,382

         

 

975,000

         

 

970,000

         

 

1,000,000

      

 

Debt Service

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

4,724,017

$    

 

5,001,400

$    

 

5,405,340

$    

 

5,357,300

$    

 

5,360,210

$    

 

Capital & Infrastructure

Capital Projects

2,012,291

      

 

1,169,605

      

 

2,506,950

      

 

1,921,500

      

 

3,242,000

      

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

6,736,308

$    

 

6,171,005

$    

 

7,912,290

$    

 

7,278,800

$    

 

8,602,210

$    

 

Net Addition Fund Balance

(1,936,938)

$   

 

(1,527,366)

$   

 

(3,044,290)

$   

 

(2,294,800)

$   

 

(3,567,210)

$   

 

FUND BALANCE RESERVE

Beginning

9,121,186

$    

 

8,126,842

$    

 

9,121,186

$    

 

9,121,186

$    

 

7,796,386

$    

 

Add Net Income

(1,936,938)

     

 

(1,527,366)

     

 

(3,044,290)

     

 

(2,294,800)

     

 

(3,567,210)

     

 

Add Depreciation

942,594

         

 

939,382

         

 

975,000

         

 

970,000

         

 

1,000,000

      

 

Y/E Fund Balance Reserve

8,126,842

      

 

7,538,858

      

 

7,051,896

      

 

7,796,386

      

 

5,229,176

      

 

Required Reserve:

Cash Flow

1,448,000

$    

 

1,308,000

$    

 

1,734,000

$    

 

1,577,000

$    

 

1,901,000

$    

 

Capital Reserve

3,443,000

      

 

3,439,000

      

 

3,475,000

      

 

3,470,000

      

 

3,500,000

      

 

Debt Service

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

4,891,000

$    

 

4,747,000

$    

 

5,209,000

$    

 

5,047,000

$    

 

5,401,000

$    

 

Fund Reserve

3,235,842

$    

 

2,791,858

$    

 

1,842,896

$    

 

2,749,386

$    

 

(171,824)

$      
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2015 FUND SUMMARY - FIVE-YEAR MODEL

SEWER UTILITY FUND - 602

2015 

Preliminary 

Budget

2016   

Estimate

2017   

Estimate

2018   

Estimate

2019   

Estimate

BEGINNING FUND RESERVE

 $     7,796,386 

 $     5,229,176 

 $     2,861,426 

 $     3,196,196 

 $     3,332,286 

REVENUES

Operating Revenues

5,020,000

$    

 

5,106,800

$    

 

5,163,600

$    

 

5,221,000

$    

 

5,279,000

$    

 

Capital Financing

Other

Sewer Connection Charges

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

15,000

           

 

TOTAL REVENUES

5,035,000

$    

 

5,121,800

$    

 

5,178,600

$    

 

5,236,000

$    

 

5,294,000

$    

 

EXPENDITURES

Operating

Personal Services

342,960

$       

 

348,780

$       

 

363,490

$       

 

379,290

$       

 

395,620

$       

 

Supplies

28,200

           

 

30,800

           

 

31,400

           

 

32,000

           

 

32,600

           

 

Contractual Services

349,100

         

 

354,540

         

 

360,670

         

 

367,100

         

 

373,820

         

 

MCES Disposal Charges

3,120,400

      

 

3,276,400

      

 

3,440,200

      

 

3,612,200

      

 

3,792,800

      

 

Other

519,550

         

 

530,030

         

 

540,570

         

 

551,320

         

 

562,280

         

 

Depreciation

1,000,000

      

 

1,030,000

      

 

1,060,000

      

 

1,090,000

      

 

1,120,000

      

 

Debt Service

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

5,360,210

$    

 

5,570,550

$    

 

5,796,330

$    

 

6,031,910

$    

 

6,277,120

$    

 

Capital & Infrastructure

Capital Projects

3,242,000

      

 

2,949,000

      

 

107,500

         

 

158,000

         

 

185,000

         

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

8,602,210

$    

 

8,519,550

$    

 

5,903,830

$    

 

6,189,910

$    

 

6,462,120

$    

 

Net Addition Fund Balance

(3,567,210)

$   

 

(3,397,750)

$   

 

(725,230)

$      

 

(953,910)

$      

 

(1,168,120)

$   

 

FUND BALANCE RESERVE

Beginning

7,796,386

$    

 

5,229,176

$    

 

2,861,426

$    

 

3,196,196

$    

 

3,332,286

$    

 

Add Net Income

(3,567,210)

     

 

(3,397,750)

     

 

(725,230)

        

 

(953,910)

        

 

(1,168,120)

     

 

Add Depreciation

1,000,000

      

 

1,030,000

      

 

1,060,000

      

 

1,090,000

      

 

1,120,000

      

 

Y/E Fund Balance Reserve

5,229,176

      

 

2,861,426

      

 

3,196,196

      

 

3,332,286

      

 

3,284,166

      

 

Required Reserve:

Cash Flow

1,901,000

$    

 

1,872,000

$    

 

1,211,000

$    

 

1,275,000

$    

 

1,336,000

$    

 

Capital Reserve

3,500,000

      

 

3,530,000

      

 

3,560,000

      

 

3,590,000

      

 

3,620,000

      

 

Debt Service

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

5,401,000

$    

 

5,402,000

$    

 

4,771,000

$    

 

4,865,000

$    

 

4,956,000

$    

 

Fund Reserve

(171,824)

$      

 

(2,540,574)

$   

 

(1,574,804)

$   

 

(1,532,714)

$   

 

(1,671,834)

$   

 


